Note 2.2B Inventories

   2024   2023

   $   $

Inventories held for sale

Finished goods   28,030   31,949

Total inventories held for sale   28,030   31,949

Inventories held for distribution   400,400   128,323

Total inventories   428,430   160,272

During 2023-24, $31,640 of inventory held for sale was recognised as an expense (2022-23: $27,094).

During 2023-24, $487,892 of inventory held for distribution was recognised as an expense (2022-23: $151,687).

All inventory is expected to be sold or distributed in the next 12 months.

Accounting policy

Inventories held for sale are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Inventories held for distribution are valued at cost, adjusted for any loss of service potential.

 Part 5: Financial statements

121

Note 2.2C:  Inventories – Prior period error

The 2023 Inventories held for distribution balance has been re-stated, to correctly reflect the balance of inventory

on-hand. AASB 102 requires when inventories held for distribution are distributed, the carrying amount of those

inventories shall be recognised as an expense.

   2024   2023

   $   $

Account Previously reported Adjustment  Restated

Inventories held for distribution   1,817,321 (1,688,998)  128,323

Retained Earnings - Opening balance (17,834,717) (1,688,998)  (19,523,715)

Total Equity- Opening balance   46,283,787 (1,688,998)  44,594,789

Note 2.2D:  Other non-financial assets

   2024   2023

   $   $

Prepayments   1,609,165   894,867

Total other non-financial assets   1,609,165   894,867

No indicators of impairment were found for other non-financial assets.

Part 5: Financial statements

122

Note 2.3: Payables

Note 2.3A: Suppliers

   2024   2023

   $   $

Trade creditors and accruals   809,482   1,035,837

Total suppliers   809,482   1,035,837

Settlement is usually made within 20 days.

Note 2.3B: Other payables

   2024   2023

   $   $

Salaries and wages   481,951   438,629

Superannuation   89,960   79,188